

No. 21-468

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD &
AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR O. CARTER SNEAD, MARY
EBERSTADT, AND MATTHEW SCULLY, AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Megan M. Wold
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mwold@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. KEY PHILOSOPHERS, THEOLOGIANS, AND OTHER MAJOR CONTRIBUTORS TO WESTERN CIVILIZATION HAVE CONSISTENTLY ARGUED THAT HUMAN DECENCY REQUIRES BASIC RESPECT FOR ANIMALS.....	5
II. PROPOSITION 12 REFLECTS THE GROWING MORAL CONSENSUS THAT PRODUCTS RESULTING FROM IMMORAL PRACTICES—LIKE EXTREME MISTREATMENT OF PREGNANT PIGS— ARE THEMSELVES IMMORAL.....	14
III. PROPOSITION 12 SERVES A LEGITIMATE LOCAL INTEREST PREMISED ON CONSUMERS’ SENSE OF MORAL COMPLICITY.....	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4, 5, 31, 32
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	32
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	24, 25
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Empmt. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	31, 32
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 1307	27
19 U.S.C. § 1308(b)(1)	27
19 U.S.C. § 3901	25, 26
19 U.S.C. § 3903(a).....	26
2022 H.R. 714, 2022 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (La. 2022).....	29
FLA. CONST. art. 10 § 21	19
410 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 620/17.2 (2020)	29
515 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/5-30 (2013)	28
ALA. CODE § 26-23F-5 (2016)	29
2022 ARIZ. REG. TEXT § 604242	29
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-2910.07 (2012).....	19
CAL. FISH & GAME CODE § 2022 (2012).....	28
CAL. FISH & GAME CODE § 2021-2021.5 (2012).....	28

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25990 (2018).....	19, 29
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25991 (2018).....	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 35-50.5-102 (2008)	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 35-21-201 (2021)	29
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 7 § 928A.....	28
FLA. STAT. § 379.2426 (2021)	29
GA. CODE ANN. § 26-2-160	30
HAW. REV. STAT. § 188-40.7 (2010)	28
HAW. REV. STAT. § 321-30.4 (2022)	29
IDAHO CODE § 39-9306 (2017)	29
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. §§ 357/5, 357/10 (2022).....	28
IND. CODE § 35-46-5-1.5 (2016)	29
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-67a04 (2000)	29
KY. REV. STAT. § 436.026	29
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:87.3 (2018)	29
MASS. GEN. L. ANN. ch. 130 § 106 (2014).....	28
MASS. GEN. L. ANN. 129 App. § 1-2, 1-3, 1-5.....	19, 20, 29
MD. CODE ANN. HEALTH-GENERAL § 21-259.3 (2022)	29
MD. CODE ANN. NAT. RES. § 4-747 (2017)	28
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 7 § 4020 (2011)	19
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 10 § 1500-M (2021)	29
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.746 (2020).....	19, 29
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.2.....	29

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 23:2A-13.2 (2014)	28
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 23:2A-13.3 (2014)	28
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 23:2B-23 (2020)	29
N.Y. ENV'T CONSERV. LAW § 11-0535-a (2014).....	28
N.Y. ENV'T CONSERV. LAW § 13-0338 (McKinney 2020)	28
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 69-a (McKinney 1938).....	30
NEV. REV. STAT. § 583.239 (2022)	29
NV NRS ch. 597 § 2-3.....	29
OHIO ADMIN. CODE. § 901.12-8-01 (2011)	19
OHIO ADMIN. CODE. § 901:12-8-02 (2011)	19
OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.14 (1974).....	29
OR. REV. STAT. § 498.257 (2012).....	28
OR. REV. STAT. § 632.835 (eff. Jan. 1, 2024)	29, 30
OR. STAT. § 600.150 (2008).....	19
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 4-1.1-3.....	19
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 20-1-29 (1956).....	28, 29
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 34-23A-17 (2016).....	29
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 149.002 (1991)	30
TEX. PARKS & WILD. CODE § 66.2161 (1981).....	28
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.25.107 (2019).....	30
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 77.15.770 (2014).....	28
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
81 Fed. Reg. 36387 (July 6, 2016).....	26
50 C.F.R. § 17.21(b)	26

50 C.F.R. § 17.40	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Berkman, <i>Toward a Thomistic Theology of Animality</i> (2009)	7
CHARLES CAMOSY, FOR LOVE OF ANIMALS: CHRISTIAN ETHICS, CONSISTENT ACTION (2013).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i>	8, 9, 11
Caroline Christen, <i>Top Pork Producing States: Who Is the Largest Pork Producer in the U.S.?</i> , SENTIENT MEDIA (Jan. 29, 2021), available at https://bit.ly/3JKxm1f	23
T. Cone, <i>Burger King Vows Cage-Free Chicken and Pork</i> , NBC NEWS (April 25, 2012)	21
D. Grumett, <i>Aristotle's Ethics and Farm Animal Welfare</i> , 32 J. OF AGRIC. & ENV'T ETHICS 321 (2019).....	6, 7
Hatfield statement, available at https://bit.ly/3pgtnjv	21, 22
Hormel Foods statement, available at https://bit.ly/3AcpimM	22
Thomas Kelch, <i>A Short History of (Mostly) Western Animal Law: Part I</i> , 19 ANIMAL L. 23 (2012)	8
<i>Laudato si</i> (2015), available at https://bit.ly/3BTglQF	10
C.S. LEWIS, THE PROBLEM OF PAIN: HOW HUMAN SUFFERING RAISES ALMOST INTOLERABLE INTELLECTUAL PROBLEMS (1962)	12

- L. Marino and C. Colvin, *Thinking Pigs: A Comparative Review of Cognition, Emotion, and Personality in sus domesticus*, INT’L J. OF COMPAR. PSYCH. 28(1) 18, 19
- Tom Polansek, *U.S. Pork Producer to Resume Shipments to California After Farm Animal Law Delayed*, REUTERS (Feb. 8, 2022), available at <https://reut.rs/3QytNxl> 23
- Sira Abdul Rahman, *Religion and Animal Welfare—An Islamic Perspective*, ANIMALS (2017), available at <https://bit.ly/3QeXm7l> 13
- Lewis Regenstein, *Commandments of Compassion: Jewish Teachings on Protecting Animals and Nature*, available at <https://bit.ly/3QzGA2u> . 12, 13
- Gerald Root, Ph.D., *C.S. Lewis as an Advocate for Animals*, available at <https://bit.ly/3QvMFgv>..... 12
- S.D. Rosen, *Physiological Insights into Shechita*, 154 VETERINARY REC. 759 (2004) 13
- Matthew Scully, *A Brief for the Pigs: The Case of National Pork Producers Council v. Ross*, NAT’L REVIEW (July 11, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3zMGzBH>..... 20
- Matthew Scully, DOMINION: THE POWER OF MAN, THE SUFFERING OF ANIMALS, AND THE CALL TO MERCY (2002) 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
- Deena Shanker, *Why It’s Difficult to Find Organic Pork*, BLOOMBERG (Nov. 1, 2018), available at <https://bloom.bg/2OllYdP> 21
- Smithfield 2021 Sustainability Impact Report, available at <https://bit.ly/3JKvUfj>..... 23, 24

Sollicitudo rei socialis, Pope John Paul II (1987),
available at <https://bit.ly/3bCyojz>.....9, 10

Stephanie Strom, *Demand Grows for Hogs That Are
Raised Humanely Outdoors*, NY TIMES
(Jan. 20, 2014), available at
<https://nyti.ms/3dnPzFV>20, 21

Tyson Foods, Q3 2021 Earnings Call (Aug. 9, 2021),
available at <https://bit.ly/3P9p980>23

Writings of St. Francis7
